
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: The Sapling Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of Remembrance, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 4DE* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Simon Clark, Ann Hampshire, Angela Harrison, 
Mike Henderson (Vice-Chair), Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald, Peter Marchington and 
Pete Neal. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by 14 November 2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the meeting and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(a) No fire drill is planned during the meeting. If the alarm sounds please 
leave the building quickly without collecting any of your possessions, 
using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble outside where 
directed.  

(b) Await instructions before re-entering the building.  

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building should 
make officers aware of any special needs so that suitable 
arrangement may be made in the event of an emergency.  

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 
   

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2022 (Minute Nos. 
209 – 218) as a correct record.  
  

 

Part B reports for decision by the Audit Committee 
 

 

5.  Statement of Accounts and Audit findings 
 
Reports added Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
  

 

6.  Half year Treasury Management Report 
 

5 - 18 

7.  Interim Audit and Assurance Report 
 

19 - 30 

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3650/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2025-Jul-2022%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

Issued on Monday, 7 November 2022 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Treasury Management Half Year Report 2022-23 
 

Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 15 November 2022 

Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report 2022/23 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Duncan Ellis, Head of Finance and Procurement (interim) 

Lead Officer Duncan Ellis, Head of Finance and Procurement (interim) 
& Olga Cole, Management Accountant 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the performance information in this report. 

2. To note the prudential and treasury management 
indicators within the report. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year position on treasury 

management transactions for 2022/23, including compliance with treasury limits 
and Prudential and Treasury Performance Indicators. This report will be going 
to Council on 7 December 2022. 

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services, which requires the Council to approve 
treasury management half-year and annual reports.  

1.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 was approved at a 
meeting on 23 February 2022. The Council has invested substantial sums of 
money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested 
funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy. 

1.4 In conclusion the Council can confi
[...]
rling Overnight Index Average (SONIA) and 0.29% average return rate below 
the average Bank of England Base Rate.  

2.12 The Council has £3m invested in an externally managed property fund which is 
the CCLA property fund which generated an average total return of 3.84%, 
comprising of a £58k (3.72%, £56k September 2021) income return. Since this 
fund has no defined maturity date but is available for withdrawal after a notice 
period (due to the current uncertain market conditions this period was extended 
in October from 3 to 6 months), its performance and continued suitability in 
meeting the Council’s investment objectives are regularly reviewed. 
Considering its performance and the Council’s latest cash flow forecasts, 
investment in this fund has been maintained. 

 Compliance with Prudential Indicators 
 

2.13 The Council can confirm that it has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 
2022/23 which were set in February 2022 as part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement. The Council is required to report on the highly 
technical Prudential Indicators. There are no issues of concern to highlight with 
Members. The indicators are based on approved commitments and the current 
budget.  

2.14 Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators are set out in Appendix II. 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 No changes are proposed at this stage. 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 The Director of Resources will consider changes to the counterparty criteria with 

reference to the Council’s agreed policy with regard to risk. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with the Council’s retained treasury 

management consultants Arlingclose.  
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Supports delivery of the Council’s objectives. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

As detailed in the report. 

 

Page 8



Treasury Management Half Year Report 2022-23 
 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procur
[...]
borrowing, overdrawn bank balances and 
long-term liabilities). This Prudential Indicator separately identifies borrowing from other long-
term liabilities such as finance leases.  It is consistent with the Council’s existing commitments, 
its proposals for capital expenditure and financing, and its approved treasury management 
strategy and practices. 
 
The Authorised Limit has been set on the estimate of the most likely, prudent but not worst 
case scenario with sufficient headroom over and above this to allow for unusual cash 
movements. 
 
The Authorised Limit is the statutory limit determined under Section 3(1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003 (referred to in the legislation as the Affordable Limit). 
 

Authorised Limit for External Debt 

2022/23 
Estimate 

£’000 

2023/24 
Estimate 

£’000 

2024/25 
Estimate 

£’000 

Borrowing 70,000 70,000 70,000 

Other Long-term Liabilities 2,000 2,000 2,000 

Total  72,000. 72,000. 72,000. 

 
The Operational Boundary links directly to the Council’s estimates of the CFR and estimates 
of other cash flow requirements. This indicator is based on the same estimates as the 
Authorised Limit reflecting the most likely, prudent but not worst-case scenario but without the 
additional headroom included within the Authorised Limit.  

 

 

Operational Boundary 

2022/23 
Estimate 

£’000 

2023/24 
Estimate 

£’000 

2024/25 
Estimate 

£’000 

Borrowing 55,000 55,000 55,000 

Other Long-term Liabilities 500 500 500 

Total Debt 55,500 55,500 55,500 

Page 14



Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators 
 Appendix II 
 

 Page 11 of 13 

Since the operational boundary is a management tool for in-year monitoring it is not significant 
if the operational boundary is breached on occasions due to variations in cash flow, and this is 
not counted as a compliance failure. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement confirms that there were no breaches to the Authorised 
Limit and the Operational Boundary during the period to 30 Se
[...]
debt as a percentage of its GDP; 

• corporate developments, news, articles, markets sentiment and momentum; and 

• subjective overlay. 
 
The only indicators with prescriptive values remain to be credit ratings. Other indicators of 
creditworthiness are considered in relative rather than absolute terms. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement confirms that there were no breaches to 
counterparty limits or credit ratings at the time of placing investments. 
 

10. Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than over 364 days 
 
The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may arise as 
a result of the Council having to seek early repayment of the sums invested. 
 

Total Principal Sums Invested Over 364 Days 2022/23  

£’000 

Upper Limit Estimate  10,000 

Actual 3,000 

Complied? ✓ 

 
11. Investment Benchmarking for the six months to 30 September 2022 

 

Average 
Actual Return 

on Investments 

Original 
Estimate Return 
on Investments 

Average Bank 
Base Rate 

Average Overnight 
SONIA Rate 

0.99%  0.30% 1.28% 1.22% 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 3 

Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 15 November 2022 

Report Title Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2022/23 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Alison Blake – Interim Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Alison Blake – Interim Head of Audit Partnership 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That work completed so far on the 2022/23 Audit & 
Assurance Plan be noted. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report is for information and summarises progress towards delivering the 

plan up to 31 October 2022.  In addition, it also provides updates on:  

• Completed 2021/22 audits which will be used to inform the 2022/23 Audit 
Opinion. 

• Resource changes with the Mid Kent Audit Partnership team.  

• Other work and overall progress, including planned vs actual days.  

• The results of the follow up of agreed management actions.   
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee approved the 2022/23 audit plan in March 2022. This report 

provides information to Members on the work completed by internal audit since 
the last report in June 2022.   
 

2.2 The new Head of Audit Partnership will update Senior Management and 
Members once she starts in December as to whether the service holds sufficient 
resource to accumulate enough evidence to support a year end opinion. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 We present the report to Members for their information and for noting.  

 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 We present the report to Members for their information and for noting. 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 Page 2 of 3 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 We present the report for Member information and for noting.  There has been no 

formal consultation, but its content has been discussed with the Director of 
Resources and Executive Management Team. 

 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Mid Kent Audit’s work supports all Council activity and the wider  

Corporate Plan in evaluating governance 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The work internal audit does on behalf of Swale Borough Council, 
is carried out within agreed resources.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The Council is required by Regulations to deliver a conforming 
internal audit service 

Crime and 
Disorder 

No direct implications 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No direct implications 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No direct implications 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

No direct implications 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

The audit plan draws on the Council’s risk management in  

considering areas for audit review. In turn, audit findings will  

provide feedback on identification and management of risk. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No direct implications 
[...]
ks to the 

team for their work through the year so far. 

27. We would also like to thank Managers, Officers and Members for their continued 

support as we complete our audit work during the year. 

 

  

Page 29



MID KENT AUDIT 
    
 

Appendix I 

Environmental Enforcement (October 2022)   

28. Our opinion based on our audit work is Environmental Enforcement has SOUND controls 

in place to manage its risks and support achievement of its objectives. 

Finding Summary: 3 x Medium priority. 

The findings were: 

• Cases were not always closed where applicable, some cases were unallocated, or had no 

action recorded against them.  

• The spreadsheet to track Fixed Penalty Notice had data held on from 2006, and data was 

not always standardised, making it harder to filer or analysis the information.   

• Timeframes for prosecution was not processed in good time, and cases were closed 

down as would seem unreasonable to pursue. In addition, recording of location of 

evidence was not always noted in the case management system. 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	6 Half year Treasury Management Report
	7 Interim Audit and Assurance Report
	Appendix Swale Internal Audit Interim Report 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 371 - 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the The Sapling Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 4DE on Tuesday, 15 November 2022 from 7.00 
pm - 7.25 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Simon Clark, Ann Hampshire, 
Angela Harrison and Pete Neal. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Denise Knights. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway and Lisa Fillery. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Duncan Ellis, Julie Hetherington, Kellie MacKenzie, 
Richmond Nyarko (Grant Thornton), Deborah Walton and Darren Wells (Grant Thornton). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Cameron Beart, Steve Davey, 
Tim Gibson and Ken Rowles. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Peter Macdonald and Peter Marchington. 
 

441 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.   
 

442 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2022 (Minutes Nos. 209 – 218) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
Part B Minutes for information 
 

443 Statement of Accounts and Audit findings 
 
The Interim Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report which outlined the 
Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2021/2022 and included the external Auditor’s Audit 
Findings report for the Committees consideration. The Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement thanked the Council’s Finance team and the external Auditors, Grant 
Thornton, for their hard work to get the Annual Financial Report ready for the Committee.  
 
The Chair invited Darren Wells, Grant Thornton, to speak. Mr Wells said that it was Grant 
Thornton’s view that the accounts were good quality, there were small suggested changes 
which were shown in appendix B of the report and the Council had no risks or weaknesses 
that were evident in the Audit Findings.  
 
Councillor Angela Harrison proposed the recommendation as set out in the report and this 
was seconded by Councillor Simon Clark.    
 
 
 



Audit Committee  Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

- 372 - 
 

 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report (Appendix I to the report) be 

noted. 
 

(2) That the Letter of Representation (Appendix II of the report) be approved on 
behalf of the Council.  

(3) That the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Appendix 
III of the report), including adjustments set out in the Audit Findings Report be 
approved.  

(4) That the Chair of the Audit Committee signs and dates the Annual Financial 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2022. 

 
444 Half year Treasury Management Report 

 
The Interim Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report which set out the 
Treasury Management Half Year Report 2022/2023. He clarified with members that the 
recent increases in interest rates had resulted in the Council’s investment income 
increasing but also potentially had an effect on the Council’s future borrowing costs. He 
said that any assumptions made previously regarding interest costs would need to be 
revisited ahead of entering into any new borrowing arrangements. The Interim Head of 
Finance and Procurement assured the Committee that all key performance indicators had 
been met and complied with.  
 
Councillor Simon Clark proposed the recommendation as set out in the report and this was 
seconded by Councillor Pete Neal.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the performance information in the report be noted. 
(2) That the prudential and treasury management indicators within the report be 

noted.  
 

445 Interim Audit and Assurance Report 
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report which set out the information and progress made 
by the Audit team up to 31 October 2022 and provided an update on the resource changes 
within Mid-Kent Audit Partnership team. She informed the Committee that the new Head of 
Audit would be starting in early December 2022 and it was hoped that the Audit Plan could 
be finalised early 2023.  
 
A member asked a question on page 26 of the Audit Plan which referred to the Audit of the 
Elections team to commence in December 2022. They were concerned that the Elections 
team would be working hard on organising voters’ ID for the Borough elections and would 
not be able to appropriately assist the auditors. In response, the Director of Resources 
said that the planning process for the Elections audit had started but the delivery of the 
election would take priority and the audit could be delayed if there were any issues.  
 
A member requested that heads of service attend future committee meetings to report on 
high priority outstanding audit actions that had not been resolved by the agreed deadlines.  
 



Audit Committee  Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

- 373 - 
 

Councillor Ann Hampshire proposed the recommendations as set out in the report and this 
was seconded by Councillor Pete Neal.  
 
 
 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the work completed so far on the 2022/23 Audit & Assurance Plan be 

noted.  
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


